Alteryx CSA Single Stream

Using Alteryx
ETL software is used to automate the redundant manipulation of data. In this exercise
you will use Alteryx to:
Extract the Data file(s) from Excel
Transform the data

Load the transformed data into Excel

The sales data for Cuddly Stuffed Animals are stored in an Excel sheet titled January
Sales Data. The column headings are in the ninth row, some rows have partial duplicate
data and some rows are blank.

~ o e W -

Cuddly Stuffed Animals
January Sales Data

Sales Order#  Salesperson#  Salesperson Profit Margin Region # Region # of units

1 | Stuffed Horse 3,168.00
12
13 35006 1302 Grover Clevelan Senior Sales Associat 936.00 1 Midwest NE stuffed Panda 72 1,656.00
14 Stuffed Panda 1,656.00
15
16 35009 1301 Thomas Jeffersc Sales Associate | 2,028.00 2 Northeast PA stuffed Panda 156 3,588.00
< it i
18

h 2zay peie e L g eyl e 2 S o/ L ——e i ™ M
20 1,560.00 Stuffed Panda
21
22 35014 1303 Ulysses Grant  Senior Sales Associati 1,215.00 1 Midwest MN stuffed Giraffe 108 2,268.00
23 1,215.00 Stuffed Giraffe
24
25 35017 1305 George Washing Sales Associate | 708.00 2 Northeast RI stuffed Elephant a3 1,200.00
26 708.00 Stuffed Elephant
27
28 35025 1303 Ulysses Grant  Senior Sales Associatt 1,272.00 2 Northeast ME Stuffed Horse 96 2,112.00
29 Stuffed Horse 96
30
31 35026 1301 Thomas Jeffersc Sales Associate | 1,716.00 4 West WY Stuffed Penguin 156 3,120.00
32 Stuffed Penguin 3,120.00
33
34 35027 1301 Thomas Jeffersc Sales Associate | 1,215.00 4 West CA stuffed Giraffe 108 2,268.00
35 Stuffed Giraffe 2,268.00
36
37 35032 1303 Ulysses Grant  Senior Sales Associatt 1,584.00 1 Midwest NE Stuffed Penguin 144 2,880.00
2z Stuffad Danouin 144

Introduction January Sales Data Products Salesperson Region @ 4

Sample Reports

Product Units Sales Profit Margin Salesperson Units Sales Profit Margin
Stuffed Elephant 4,392 $109,800.00 $ 64,782.00 1301 - Thomas Jefferson 9,528 $210,000.00 $119,466.00
Stuffed Giraffe 8,052 $169,092.00 S 90,585.00 1302 - Grover Cleveland 7,128 $162,276.00 S 92,601.00
Stuffed Horse 12,120 $266,640.00 $160,590.00 1303 - Ulysses Grant 4,116 S 90,168.00 S5 51,294.00
Stuffed Panda 7,488 $172,224.00 $ 97,344.00 1304 - Martin Van Buren 4,476 S 98,388.00 S 56,247.00
Stuffed Penguin 5,016 $100,320.00 S 55,176.00 1305 - George Washington = 10,452 $232,536.00 $133,557.00
Stuffed Unicorn 3,060 S 73,440.00 S 40,545.00 1306 - John Tyler 4428 S 98,148.00 S 55,857.00
Total 40,128 $891,516.00 $509,022.00 Total 40,128 $891,516.00 5$509,022.00

Part1 1



Alteryx CSA Single Stream

Start Alteryx

Note: You cannot extract data from an open Excel file so make sure that the Excel file is
closed before starting to input the data.

There are four major parts of the Alteryx window. The first is the Canvas, and that’s
where we’'re going to create the workflow. Second, the Tools Palette is where all the
tools are stored. Third, the Configuration area is where the tool settings are modified.
Lastly, the Results window shows us the result after we select “Run” to apply the
changes.

Tool 1: Input Data Tool — Input Excel file

Drag the “Input Data Tool” meutts=  from the Tools Palette to the Canvas.

| Favorites

@ rore em [ Reporting

@ @ @ @ @ % “ Tools Palette
v T | NewWorkfiow”® x -+ o || D m
N

. Connect a File or Database

° Configuration

CANVAS

Preview first 100 records)

Refresh

[O]m

Results Window
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Alteryx CSA Single Stream

In the Configuration area, select the “Connect a File or Database” drop-down arrow.
nput Data (1)- Configuration v I
®
®

Connect a File or Database

‘ ‘ 0

Options:

Select “File”.

© Recent connections Select » file to connect to » dataset
{} Saved
D Files All supported file types
B ot sources Alteryx Database yxdb Mapinfo Professional Table tab
@  Gallery Alteryx Spatial Zip .5z Microsoft Access 2000-2003 mdb
Awo avro Microsoft Access 2007, 2010, 2013, 2018 accdb
Comma Separated Value .csv I Microsoft Excel xdsx I
diase .dbf

Microsoft Excel 1937-2003 s

ESRI Personal GeoDatabase .mdb Microsoft Excel Bmary dsh

ESRI Shapefile shp Microzoft Excel Macro-Enabled xlsm

Select “Microsof

Browse for the desired file. A Nome & Date modified e Size

\L‘E} Stuffed Animals.ETLDemo 11/25/202110:21AM  Microsoft Excel W...

Select “Open”.

v £

le name: | Stuffed Animals.ETL.Del v} Excel Files (*xls;* xlsi;* xlsm;*. ~
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Alteryx CSA Single Stream

Select the drop-down

® Select a sheet

February-December Sales Data —p”

Select a range (cells, rows or columns)
ex. A1 = ex. G7

Select a named range

Import only the list of sheet names

Refresh Help Cancel m

Select Excel Input

Select “January Sales Data”.
® Select a sheet

\ January Sales Data =

Select a range (cells, rows or columns)

ex. A1 & ex. G7

Select a named range

Select “OK”".

Import only the list of sheet names

Refresh
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Alteryx CSA Single Stream

Remember that the field names are in the nineth row.

In the Configuration area, scroll down to option
7.

Change the number in “Start Data Import on
Line” to “9".

Select “Run”.

The Results window will display the field headingg and the data.

Seart Hermyemd X New Workflow!® X%+

St

E Mof 1Fields = &* | Cell Viewer ~ 1,227 records displayed

LDI Record Sales Order 3 Salesperson & Salesperson Tithe Profit Margin
= 1 35005 1304 Martin Van Buren Sabes Assoviate | 1908
@ ; .
3
4 35006 1302 Grover Cleveland Senior Sales Associate 936
5
P
7 35009 1301 Thomas jeflerson Sales Assoriate | 2028

Part1 5

nput

0

ata (1

- Configuration

Connect a File or Database

|C:\Sarnp|e\$tuﬁed Animals.ETL.Demo.xlsx
)

©

" Options

Name Value A

Record Limit
2 Microsoft Excel (" xdsx) ~
3 Table or Query “January Sales Data$’
4 Search SubDirs
5 Output File Name as Field | No
6 First Row Contains Data v

O
v
Preview first 100 records)
Refresh

Product
Stutled Horse
Stuled Horse

Stufled Panda
Stuled Panda

Stufled Fanda
Stuled Pands

mm&mu

& of units Sales

144 3168
3168
1656
1656

156 3

Acticns ~ 000



Alteryx CSA Single Stream

The workflow must be saved.

Select “File”. é =
New Workflow
Select “Save”.
Open Workflow
Open Workflow Group
Save Ctri+S
Save As
Browse to the required directory. s TR hioun
Print
Print Settings
Exit
Type in the name of the file that will be uploaded.
EY AReryx - Save File X
» > ThisPC » Local Disk (C:) » Sample v (] Search Sample
New folder =~ @
" a Date modified Type Size

No items match your search.

e

File name: Y StuffedAnimals v]
Save as type: | Designer x84 Workflows (*.yxmd) s
~ Hide Folders Save Cancel
Select “Save”.
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Alteryx CSA Single Stream

Export the workflow and the related input files so that the project can be
completed on another computer or uploaded to the web.

Run Workflow

Schedule Workflow
Select “Options”. View Schedules

Run Analytic Apps

Export Workflow

Manage Licenses

Select “EXpOI’t Workflow”. Manage Connect Credentials
Add Promote Connection
User Settings
Advanced Options

Download Predictive Tools

Export Workflow x

Export Settings

Workflow

Verify the “Workflow”. ————— it

Package Location
CASample\StuffedAnimals.yxzp m
Verify the “Package Location”. /

Group assets by tool Undo changes

v C\Sample\Stuffed Animals.ETL.Demo.xlsx

Select “Save”. N Bl =~

Part1 7



Alteryx CSA Single Stream

Tool 2: Filter Tool — Exclude all rows that do not contain data

There are several rows that do not contain an sales order number. We can modify the
working dataset so that it includes only those rows that contain account numbers
greater than one. Note that we are not deleting anything from the source data file. The
working dataset will be split into two subsets. The first subset, “True”, will include all
rows with account numbers greater than one. The second subset, “False”, will contain
all rows with account numbers less than one.

Drag the “Filter Tool” ] @ from the Tools Palette to the right of the “Input Data
Tool” on the Canvas. The two will be connected automatically. The outflow from the tool
on the left is the inflow to the one on the right.

@ Porse p—

s 2eos® DL NO

| Favorites n/Qut Prepers

Select Basic or Custom Filter

o

4 B
g

@) Basic filter =

() Custom filter

With the “Filter Tool” selected, the “Basic” filter in the Configuration area can be
modified to filter the field “Sales Order” for those accounts greater than “1’.

Select Basic or Custom Filter

FAY
NS
&

LV

@
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Alteryx CSA Single Stream

We can view three different datasets in the Results window.

The records that meet the filtered conditions, “Sales Order > 1", are displayed as T
(True).

E 11 0f 11 Fields = Cell Viewer = 409 records displayed m Meta
1] mecor Sales Order 8 Salesperson § Protit Margin Region § State Product # of units Sales
. 1 35008 1304 v 1904 3 ™ Stufled Horse 144 3168
- 2 35006 1302 Grover Cleveland 936 1 NE Stufied Panda 7] 1656
3 35009 130 Thamis Jefersan Sales Associate | 2028 2 PA Stufled Panda 156 3588
4 35011 1305 George Washington Sales Aszociate | 1560 1 MN Stuled Panda 120 2760
@ 5 15014 130 Utysses Grant Senior Sales Associate 1215 1 MN Stuled Girafie 108 2268
B 35017 1305 George Washington Sales Associate | T8 2 B Stuted Elephant 43 1200
7 1303 Ulysses Grant Senior Sales Associste 1272 2 ME Stufed Horse £ 2112
B 35026 130 Thamas leflerson Sales Assoc 1716 4 WY Stufied Penguin 156 3
9 35027 1301 Sales 1215 4 €A Stuffed Girafle 108 2268
10, 35032 1303 Senior Sales Associate 1584 1 NE Stufled Penguin 144 2880

E 11 of 11 Fields - «* Cell Viewer ~ B18 records displayed

D Record Sales Order # Sal # 1! Title Profit Margin Region # Region State Product # of units Sales
1| [Nu I I 1 Stuffed Horse u 3168
D) 2
3 Stuffed Panda u 1656
o] _ ‘
(2) 5 2028 N u Stuffed Panda
6
7 1560 U Mull u Stuffed Panda
8
9 1215 Nu ull Stuffed Giraffe
10 I

L

11of 11 Fields » o Cell Viewer » 1,227 records displayed m Metad
Sales Ovder 8 Salesperion 2 Salesperson Tithe Profit Margin Regian 8 Region State Product # of units. Sales

135005 1304 Martin Van Buren Sales Asgociate | 1908 3 South ™ Stuffed Horge 144 3168
) 2 Stuffed Horse 3168
E} 3
4 15006 1302 Grover Cleveland Senior Sales Associate 836 1 Midwest NE Stuffed Panda 72 1656
@ 5 o Stufled Panda 1656
6
T 35009 1301 Thomas leflerson Sales Associate | 2 Northaasst ) Stuffed Pands 156 3588
L Stufted Panda
9
10 35011 1305 George Washington Sales Associate | 1560 1 Midwest MN Stuffed Fanda 120 760
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Alteryx CSA Single Stream

Tool 3: Select Tool — Remove fields that contain no data, from “*Unknown”

Drag the “Select Tool” from the Tools Palette to the True output of the “Filter Tool” on
the Canvas. The two will be connected automatically.

| Favorites InfOut Preparat Jo P Porse ansform v-Database Reporting Documentst Spatial Intestace j Dste Investigation
noDEDO906 SO E® TN Q
Browse Input Dats Cutput Data axt input :-::_::I,:l] Filrer Formule Sempie Sel Sort Jaoin Union C:‘:Jﬂr‘.:s Summarize Comment

Options | ‘b TIP: To reorder muttiple rows: select, rightclick and drag " 'I

& 7 Field Type Size  Rename Descrption m , _ @"' i @ |
E i

© |» BT -

® |4 | Salesperson # | Double -8 | Stuffed [Sales Order #] >
Tl Animals.ETL.Dem 1
IZ | Salesperson fV_String - .255 | | g
& | Tile |V Sting - |255 Cuery="Sanuny
= Sales Data¥"

[4|Proft Margin | Double = |8

{
[M|Regon# | Doube < |2 |

|4 | Region |V sting = |285 |

[ | state [V swng =|25 |

@_ Product |V Sting v |25

l@luofurm \Double 'lﬁ

|2 sales |Doile w8 |

@ i “Unknown i Unknown = 0 | ‘[}m:-.n‘.i: or Unk

Remove any extra fields by unchecking them.

noDeE oo 9 -

Browse Input Data Output Data Text Input Data Filter Fc
Cleansing
Select (4) - Configuration v IT
Options ~ ‘ /I\ TIP: To reorder multiple rows: select, right-click and drag
& Field Type Size  Rename Description
© EESaIeSOrdernmouble *|8 | \
©) |&A | Selesperson # | Double ~ ~ |8 | ‘

|4 | Salesperson | V_Sting  ~ | 255

[= | Title V_Sting  ~|255
' Double = |3
[2

Double -8
| . V_String i d i.255
H|state  |vsmmg - |25
|| Product [V sting  + 255
iginofuﬂ'ts iDoubie v!E

|7 | Salles | Double = |3

M | “Unknown Unknown [ 0 Dynamic or Unk
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Alteryx CSA Single Stream

Change the type of all numeric fields that will be used

in calculations to “FixedDecimal”. The “# of units

should have zero decimal places and dollar values
should have two decimal places.

Before making changes:

Results - Select (5) - Input

g 11 of 11 Fields = «* Cell Viewer = 408 records displayed

5]
|
f

Salesperson #
1304
1302
1301
1305
1303
1305
1303
1301

@0

@

Select Run.

Salesperson

Martin Van Buren
Grover Cleveland
Thomas lefferson
Gearge Washingtan
Ulysses Grant
George Washington
Uiysses Grant
Thomas Jefferson

Titie

Sales Associate |
Senior Sales Associate
Sales Associate |

Sales Associate |
Senior Sales Associate
Sales Associate |
Senior Sales Associate
Sales Assodiate |

Select the output area of the Select tool.

Start Hereyxmd X StuffedAnimals.yxmd®

| _@:_,_.

[Stuffed | |[Sabes Owder 8]
|Animaks ETLDem | |1

|

|Query="January

|Sales Data¥

Resudls - Select (5

+

E 11 of 11 Fields ~ o Cell Viewer - 409 records displayed

V] Record  vdere Salespenon &
1304

5] oz

@ 1301
1305

1303

1305

1303

1301

Moo B W P =

Part1

Salesperson

Martin Van Buren
Grover Cleveland
Thomas Jeflerson
George Washington
Ulysses Grant
George Washington
Utysses Grant
Thamas leMersan

Title

Sales Associate |
Senlor Sales Associate
Sales Associate |

Sales Associate |
Seniot Sales Associate
Sales Associate |
Senior Sales Associate
Sales Azzocinte |

Profit Margin
1908

936

2028

1560

1215

Profit Margin
1908.00
93600
202600
156000
121500
708.00
127200
171600

11

Region £

M|

aiNN -

Region #

4 [ 7y Y s Py i oy

Select (5) - Configuration

Options ~

¥

v I

TIP: To reorder multipl

)

iy Field Type Size
> |» |4 SalesOrder# | Double -8
@ [ | Salesperson # | Double v |8
[ | Salesperson | V_String ~ | 255
[ | Title V_String * | 255
[ | Profit Margin | FxedDecimal  + | 19.2
[ Regon# | Double ~|8
I
[ | Region V_Sting ~ | 255
I
[ | State V_Stiing - | 255
[ | Product V_Sting v | 255
B4 | # of units FixedDecimal ~ |19.0
[  sales FxedDecimal ~ |19.2
M | “Unknown Unknown - |0
v I
m Metadata Actions ~ 000
Region State Product # of units Sales
South ™ Stuffed Horse 144 3168
Micweest NE Stuffed Panda i 1656
Northeast PA Stuffed Panda 156 3568
Midwest MN Stuffed Panda 120 2760
Micwest MN Stuffed Girafte 108 2268
Northeast RI Stuffed Elephant 43 1200
Northeast ME Stuffed Horse % m2
West Wy Stuffed Penguin 156 3t
3
2
- |+
.
v
[ELER Metadata Actions = 000
Region State Product # of units Sales  ~
Sauth ™ Stuffed Haree 144 3168.00
Midwest NE Stuffed Panda T 165600
Hortheast PA Stuffed Panda 156 358800
Midwest MN Stuffed Panda 120 2760.00
Midwest MM Stuffed Girafle 108 226800
Mortheast R Stufted Elephant 48 120000
Morthaast ME Stuffed Horse o6 211200
st Wy Stufted Penguin 156 312000



Alteryx CSA Single Stream

Change the order of the fields by moving “Profit Margin” to the end.

In the Configuration section select “Profit Margin”.

@
Use the down arrow to move “Profit Margin” to the end of the /

list.

Select Run.

Results - Select (5) - Output

g 110f 11 Fields ~ o

2] Recora

3]
®

Part1

R e

Sales Order #
35005
35006
35009
35011
35014
35017
35025
35026

Select (5) - Configuration

Options ~ | ™ J

v

TIP: To reorder multipl

& Field Type Size
© [ | Sales Order # | Double -8
©) [ | Salesperson # | Double ~|8
[ | Salesperson | V_String v |255
[ | Tite V_String
¥4 | Profit Margin
1 | Region # Double |8
[ | Region V_String ~ | 255
| state V_Sting - | 255
[ | Product V_Sting v | 255
I |#ofunts | FuedDecmal ~ 100
= | Sales FxedDecimal  ~ | 102
1| *Unknown Unknown -] 0

Salesperson #
1304
1302
1301
1305
1303
1305
1303
130

Cell Viewer - 409 records displayed

Salesperson

Martin Van Buren
Grover Cleveland
Thomas Jefferson
George Washington
Ulysses Grant
George Washington
Ulysses Grant
Thomas Jefferson

Title

Sales Associate |
Senior Sales Associate
Sales Associate |
Sales Associate |
Senior Sales Associate
Sales Associate |
Senior Sales Associate
Sales Associate |

12

DNN—'—‘N—!WE
g‘
£

Region
South
Midwest
Northeast
Midwest
Midwest
Northeast
Northeast
West

State
™
NE
PA
MN
MN
RI
ME

Select (5) - Configuration

Options ~ | I b

v R

TIP: To reorder multipl

N

(& Fi Type Size
o les Order # | Double ~(8
/@ Salesperson # | Double - |8
[ | Salesperson | V_String » | 255
[ | Title V_String ~ | 255
[ | Region # Double * (8
[ | Region V_Stiing ~ | 255
[ | State V_Stiing ~ | 255
[ | Product V_String ~ | 255
[ | # of units FixedDecimal  ~ | 10.0
[ | Sales FixedDecimal ~ |10.2
% | Profit Margin | FixedDecimal - 10.2
[ | *Unknown Linknown ~(0
v
m Metadata | gty
Product # of units Sales Profit Margin ¢
Stuffed Horse 144 316800 190800
Stuffed Panda 72 1656.00 936,00
Stuffed Panda 156 358800 202800
Stuffed Panda 120 276000 1560.00
Stuffed Giraffe 108 226800 121500
Stuffed Elephant 48 120000 70800
Stuffed Horse 9% 211200 127200
Stuffed Penguin 156 312000 1716.00




Alteryx CSA Single Stream

Temporary Tool 4: Browse Tool — The Data in the Fields Must Conform to
Predefined Rules.

In the original Excel file, The Cuddly Stuffed Animals company provided the only
acceptable values for “Product”, “Salesperson” and “Region”. Sometime data is entered
incorrectly into the data.

Product ID Product ‘ Code \ Salesperson \ -
101 Stuffed Penguin | 1301 Thomas Jefferson Code |Region
102 Stuffed Horse 1302 Grover Cleveland 1 Midwest
103 Stuffed Unicorn 1303 Ulysses Grant 2 Northeast
104 Stuffed Giraffe 1304 Martin Van Buren
105 Stuffed Panda 1305 George Washington L oLl
106 Stuffed Elephant 1306 John Tyler .| West

The “Product” field can only contain one of the six products. Browse the data in the
“Product” field to verify that all the data is correct. Make any changes that are required.

Drag the “Browse Tool” from the Tools Palette to the True output of the “Select Tool”
on the Canvas. The two will be connected automatically.

B 0O 60 6 e 088 3 e
gadout Data  Text Input Data Filter Formula Sample Sort Join Union Text To Summarize  Comment
Cleansing Columns

rrrrrr

axmd X StuffedAnimalsyxmd® X

Select Run.
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Alteryx CSA Single Stream

In the Configuration section scroll down to “Product” and select “1 more”.

A%  Product

~——

Stuffed Horse
Stuffed Giraffe
Stuffed Panda
Stuffed Elephant
Stuffed Penguin

1 more >

Profile

Distinct Values

Stuffed Horse
Stuffed Giraffe
Stuffed Panda

Stuffed Elephant

Stuffed Penguin

Stuffed Unicorn

The data is clean, there are only six products listed.

The “Salesperson” field can only contain one of the six names. Browse the data in the
“Salesperson” field to verify that all the data is correct. Make any changes that are
required.

In the Configuration section scroll down to “Salesperson” and select “2 more”.

)
N

©
@

7) - Configuration

omH=

Profile

1 more >

A% Salesperson

George Washington
Thomas Jefferson
Grover Cleveland

Martin Van Buren

\ John Tyler
2 more >

“Thomass Jefferson” must be replaced with “Thomas Jefferson” for a total of 93
values.

Part1

A& Title

14

o
A

©
O]

- Configuration

OmHe

Profile

Distinct Values

Gearge Washipgtan

110

v i

»

Thomas Jefferson

Grover cleveranad
Martin Van Buren
John Tyler

Ulysses Crant

& b o~
w o u B

Thomass Jefferson

ra

distinct



Alteryx CSA Single Stream

Tool 4: Formula Tool — The Data in the Fields Must Conform to Predefined Rules.

Drag the “Formula Tool” from the Tools Palette between the output of the “Select
Tool” and the “Browse Tool” on the Canvas. The three will be connected automatically.

0 O &

Input Data  Output Data

@
g
3

nula (12) - Configuration

Output Column

% Select Column

X

g
B!

N

anejday pue puyy

ORER
=

X

Data type:

y > > e,
> 1 HED ) 5 > » > > > ) 3 Creld ) b E=E] > )
i H > y =
Select Sort Join Union Text To Summarize Comment

Text Input Data Filter Formul aample
Cleansing

Columns

v IN O start Hereyxm edAnimals.yxmd” X Formulayxmd X Formulayxmd

Data Preview

¥  Size:| 1073741823

If the salesperson’s name is “Thomass Jefferson” replace it with “Thomas Jefferson”
otherwise leave the existing name in the field. Do not create a new field, put the output

back into the “Salesperson” field.

In the configuration section select the field Salesperson from the pull-down list.

mu

N
N

aoe|day pue puyy

@

Part1

a (12) - Configuration
Output Column

v | Select Column -

+ Add Column

Sales Order #

E Salesperson #

Title

n Region

Region

State -

15



Alteryx CSA Single Stream

Type in the formula.

g Formula (11} - Configuration W H
=
o Output Column Data Preview
[1:] .
‘% = Salesperson ¥  Martin Van Buren 1

)
52 if [Salesperson] = "Thomass Jefferson”

© then “Thomas Jefferson"”

@ E else [Salesperson]

E endif
Data type: = V_String ¥ | Size: | 255

Profile

€ Salesperson

Select the Browse step.

Distinct Values

Select Run.
George Washington 112
Thomas Jefferson 93 ==
Grover Cleveland 74 w=
Martin Van Buren 45 =
John Tyler 43 =
Ulysses Grant 42 =

In the Configuration section scroll down to “Salesperson”. There are only six
salespersons and Thomas Jefferson has 93 distinct values.

While in the Browse step, verify the field “Region”

A% Region

South 126 =
MNortheast 110 =
West 104 =
Midwest 69 =

The data is clean, only the four regions are listed.
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Alteryx CSA Single Stream

Right click on the Browse step and select delete.

-0

Region = if
[Region]
="Western”
then "West"

else [Region]

endif

Part1

Product = if
[Froduct]
|="Stuffed Pink
Giraffe”

then "Stuffed
|Giraffe”

|else [Pro_

L

View Possible Connections

17

Cut Ctrl+X
Copy Ctrl+C

| Delete Delete
Zoom




Alteryx CSA Single Stream

Tool 5: Select Tool Summary: We now want to create a report by product by first

summarizing on “# of units” by pI’OdUCt. Product #ofunits Sales  Profit Margin|
stuffed Frog 1,524 & 33,528 420,574
Stuffed Unicorr 408 8,160 4,692
Stuffed Panda 1,140 26,220 15,675
Stuffed Koala 624 14,976 8,112
Stuffed Eleghar 4,044 84,924 49,539
Stuffed Bear 2,376 59,400 35,046
Total 10,116 $227,208 $133,638

Drag a “Summary Tool” - to the right of the “Formula tool” on the Canvas.
The two will be connected automatically. The outflow from the tool on the left is the
inflow to the one on the right.

> > > P
: B 0O 9 06 e B8 o
0 0o g : s <
Browse Input Data  Output Data  Text Input Data Filter Formula Sample Select Sort Join Union Text To Summarize Comment
Cleansing

m @ :
F r
| Field Type | "

(R

The first column will be Product. In the output = = i |
. . “ . @ Region # Double |

Configuration area, select “Product”.

Region V_String |
State V_String
n S Product V_String
| # of units FixedDecimal |
/
| Actions: Add =
Group By ]
Sum
H 1] ” “ H ”
Click on the drop-down arrow on “Add” in “Actions” and select Count
113 $1)
Group By”".
Fields: s SO
P
e | Field | Type | sl
© Region V_String |
@ State V_String |
»
# of units FixedDecimal |
Sales FixedDecimal |
Profit Margin | FixedDecimal |
| | ] v
Actions:
Field Action OLEpULTield i

Name
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Alteryx CSA Single Stream

The second column will be “# of units”.

Click on the drop-down arrow on "Add” in
the “Actions” and select “Sum”.

The third column will be “Sales”.

Click on the drop-down arrow on "Add” in
the “Actions” and select “Sum”.

Part1

Summarize (13} - Configuration

19

Fields:

Field Type
Region V_String
State W_String

Sales

Product V_String

FixedDecimal

FivedDecimal

Profit Margin

FixedDecimal

Actions: Add et
Group By
Field Actig
Count
oot Blmem Rl
Summarize {13) - Configuration v 1
Fields: Stleq)
PN
Field Type
Region V_String
State V_String
Product V_String
# of units FixedDecimal
» Sales FixedDecimal
Profit Margin | FixedDecimal

Actions: Add ¥
Group By
Field Actig
Sum
Product | Grou| Count
4 Sum Count Non Null




Alteryx CSA Single Stream

The fourth column will be “Profit Margin”.

Click on the drop-down arrow on "Add” in the

“Actions” and select “Sum”.

Select “Run”.

The report is created.

Adtions: Add ¥

Output AN
Field Action Field ‘ftl
Name \l’
» Group By iv
# of units Sum }V Sum_# .,

Sales Sum iv Sum_S...

Profit Margin : Sum_Pr...

Action Properties

This action has no properties

Fields:

Summarize (13) - Configuration

Select g

Profit Marg

C') Field Type

Q Region V_String

@ State v_string
Product V_String
.# of units FixedDecimal
Sales FixedDecimal

in | FixedDecimal

Actions: o) s
_ ’ Group By
Field Actn! S
Product | Grouj Count
» # of units | Sum Count Non Null
Sum Count Distinct

Results - Summarize (13) - Output

E 4of4Fields ~ & | Cell Viewer ~ Grecordsdisplayed = |* L |

D Record Product Sum_# of units
— 1 Stuffed Elephant 4392
@ 2 Stuffed Giraffe 8052
® 3 Stuffed Horse 12120
4 Stuffed Panda 7488
S Stuffed Penguin 5016
6 Stuffed Unicorn 3060

Change the “Output Field Names” and select “Run”

Actions: | Add v | Results - Summarize (13) - Output
- - Output Field 7 N[
Field Action Name 'T\ =
v Groupy WV | ¥ Recond produc Units
# of units Sum |~ | Units - —_— 1 Stutfed Elephant 4392
Sales Sum |~ | sales © @ 2 Stuffed Giraffe 8052
Profit Margin Sum |~ | Profit Margin @ 3| Stuffed Horse 12t20
4 Stuffed Panda 7488
5 Stuffed Penguin 5016
6 Stuffed Unicorn 3060
Action Properties
Part 1 20

Sum_Sales
109800.00
169092.00
266640.00
172224.00
10032000
73440.00

Sales
109800.00
169092.00
266640.00
17222400
100320.00
7344000

Sum_Profit Margin
64782.00

90585.00
160590.00
97344.00

55176.00

40545.00

= 4dofdFields ~ & | CellViewer ~ 6recordsdisplayed | |~ |-

Profit Margin
6478200
90585.00
160590.00
97344.00
55176.00
4054500
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Tool 6: Select Tool Output Data Tool: We now want to export the cleaned and

assembled Product Report to Excel.

Drag an “Output Data Tool” to the right of the “Summary Tool” on the Canvas. The
two will be connected automatically. The outflow from the tool on the left is the inflow to

| Wiie to Flle or Database
(L=

the one on the right.

[FTT 8 Recommended @

@

In the output Configuration area,

select the drop-down arrow.

Select “File”.

Data connections

(3
 Otom File.__
(©] Microsoft SOL Server...
Oracle
Hadcop.
Other Databases
Saved Data Connections

@ Wite to Fle or Datsbase

C:\D Alterex\Dutput.xlsx

C:\D Alterex\Trial Balance yxdb

® Recent File connections

w7

[ Files

@ Data sources
@

Gallery

Select “Microsoft Excel .xIsx”

Part1

All supported file types

Alteryx Database .yxdb

Alteryx Spatial Zip sz

Avro .avro

Comma Separated Value .csv
dBase .dbf

ESRI Personal GeoDatabase .mdb
ESRI Shapefile .shp

Flat ASCIl flat

Geography Markup Language .gml
Google Earth/Google Maps .km

HyperText Markup Language .htm

Mapinfo Professional Table .tab

Microsoft Access 2000-2003 .mdb

<< 2007 o010

2013 2016 accdh

Microsoft Excel dsx

Microsoft Excel 1997-2003 .

Microsoft Excel Binary xisb

Microsoft Excel Macro-Enabled

QlikView .gvx
SAS .sas7bdat
SQLite sqlite

SRC Geography .geo

xlsm
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Select the required file
name.

Select “Save”.

Click on “Yes” to confirm “Save”.

E Alteryx - Save File

i » ThisPC » Local Disk (C:) » Sample
Organize v New folder
$2  Name Date modified
32 Stuffed Animals.ETL.Demo 12/9/2021 6:10 PM
=
-
v

Type

Microsoft Excel W..

Search Sample

857 KB

File name: | Stuffed Animals.ETL.Demo

Save as type:  Microsoft Excel (*.xlsx)

~ Hide Folders

Confirm Save As

Do you want to replace it?

Enter the sheet name.

Select “OK”".

—

—) | Ves |

Stuffed Animals.ETL.Demo.xlsx already exists,

No

Select Excel Output X

Specify a sheet

——' [ Report by Product

Specify a range (cells, rows or columns)

ex. Al = ex G7

Select “Run”.

Part1

Refresh
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Help

mm

Cancel
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Open the file in Excel.

Change the columns’ widths and formats.

A B C D E G J

1 IProduct lUnits Sales Profit Margin
2 _Stuffed Ele 4392 HEHHHAHE 64782.00
3 _Stuffed Gir 8052 #H#H#HHHHF 90585.00
4 | Stuffed Ho 12120 HHHHEHEE HHHH
5 _Stuffed Pa 7488 #HHEHIE 97344.00
6 _Stuffed Pe 5016 ###HHHHH#E 55176.00
7 _Stuffed Un 3060 73440.00 40545.00
8 _
9

4 ... | February-December Sales Data | Products | Salesperson | Region | Report by Product (

“Save” and “Close” the Excel file.

Return to Alteryx and select “Run” for the second time.

Part1
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A B C D F H

1 |Product Units Sales Profit Margin

2 Stuffed Elephant 4,392 $109,800.00 $ 64,782.00

3 |Stuffed Giraffe 8,052 $169,092.00 $ 90,585.00

4 |Stuffed Horse 12,120 $266,640.00 $160,590.00

5 |stuffed Panda 7,488 $172,224.00 S 97,344.00

6 |Stuffed Penguin 5016 $100,320.00 S 55,176.00 | _|

7 |Stuffed Unicorn 3,060 S 73,440.00 S 40,545.00

8 |Total 40,128 $891,516.00 $509,022.00

i 4 ... | February-December Sales Data | Products | Salesperson | Region | Report by Product r
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But, there is an error! The sheet alrea

-+
. @r— 3 @ . 3 - 3 :_—"/"
- Salesperson = i Stutled
Stutted |[Satey Order & con Animals ETL Dem
Animak.ETL.Dem 1 GRS
o.xbex - Query = Report by
ey ="Lanuary Product e —
Sales Data¥” MF8916.xisx
Table=General
iLedger
s AR 1|
IE} o 1Emers (1) 0 Conv Emors /T 0 Wamings u 2 Messages 2 Files Configurations
Q Designer x64  Started running C:\Sample at 12f09) 1 21:36:29
D Input Date (11 | 1227 records were repd from °C i - g
Q ;ﬂ E 409 records were True and B18 were False
(D) Quiput Data [15) The sheet “Report by Product” already exists in file “C:\Sample \Stuffed Animals
() summacize (13) 409 records were summ an:-!d ok Gfouns
[E) Qutout Dsta [15) | 0 records w t 5
o Desigier x64  Finshed running StuffedAnimals.yxmd i 0.9 seconds with 1 error
In the output Configuration area,
select “Output Options” number 3.
White to File or Database
Ch\Sample\Stuffed Animals.ETL.Demao.xlsx|||[Report by Product -
Options
Name Value
1 Max Records Per File
2 File Format Microsoft Excel (" xlsx) v
3 Output Options
4 Append Field Map ope 2
. s "’ enwrite e
Select “Overwrite Sheet”. 5_Skip Ficld N o Overwrte Fie (Remove)
— ® Preserve Formatting on Overwrite (Range Required) (Create New Sheet‘_.

Select “Run”.

Open the Excel file.

A B | ¢ | b | E F | G H | I
1 |Product lUnits Sales Profit Margin
2_‘5tuffed Ele 4302 HEHEHARH 64782.00
3_5tuffed Gir 8052 ####HHHH# 90585.00
4_ Stuffed He 12120 #HEHEHE HHSHEHE
5_Stuffed Pa 7488 #iH#HHE 97344.00
6_ Stuffed Pe 5016 #######E 55176.00
7 | Stuffed Un 3060 73440.00 40545.00
8_
9
4 .. | February-December Sales Data | Products | Salesperson | Region | Report by Product (

Part1 24
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A B C D E F G H

1 |Product Units Sales Profit Margin
2 |Stuffed Elephant 4,392 $109,800.00 $ 64,782.00
3 |Stuffed Giraffe 8,052 $169,092.00 $ 90,585.00
4 |Stuffed Horse 12,120 $266,640.00 $160,590.00
5 |Stuffed Panda 7,488 $172,224.00 S 97,344.00
6 |Stuffed Penguin 5,016 $100,320.00 $ 55,176.00
7 |Stuffed Unicorn 3,060 $ 73,440.00 $ 40,545.00
8 |Total 40,128 $891,516.00 $509,022.00
9

10

4 ... | February-December Sales Data Products | Salesperson | Region | Jan Report by Product

Reformat the Excel sheet and rename the formatted sheet “Jan Report by Product”.
When the Alteryx flow runs it will create a new unformatted sheet “Report by Product”.
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The “S&'GSDGI’SOH” report will summarize Salesperson #ofunits Sales  Profit Margin
the data by “Salesperson #” with the 1405 - James Polk 1812 $41,568 $24,438
salesperson’s name attached for clarity. Ei't‘:h”“":r ) 2;;'2 ﬁiig iﬁ;:;
We now want to combine the fields with T oysses Bran ' '
1576 - James Madison 1,776 39,216 23,160
a Space’ a daSh and anOther Space 1588 - George Washington 1,584 35,784 21,168
between the two fields. 1776 - James Monroe 2,016 45,192 26,700
Total 10,116 $227,208  $133,638

One field, “Salesperson #” is a numeric

field, while the other field, “Salesperson’ is a string. It is easier to combine filed if they

are both strings.

Select the third tool, the Select Tool from the flow.

| I ‘.
e — @1 )
Salesperson = if Stuffed
Stuff [Sales Order #] > Animals.ETL.Dem
Animals.ETL.Dem 1 Thomass o.XIsX
o.xlsx Jefferson Query=Report by
Query="January then “Thomas Product
Sales Data$ lefferson

In the configuration section select the pull down in the “Type” column for the
“Salesperson #” field and select “String”.

. . TIP: To reorder muttiple
Options ,1\ \l’ Options /I\ \l, TIP: To reorder multiple rows: ¢
& Field Type Size o
© EI Soion Odor T Dmbl - T Ty Field T)-pe S'rze Henar
ales Order ouble * 8 :
® % | Saie T © . Sales Order # | Double -
e p—— D % | Ssiespersan # 5o I
o 4_&,0, QR % | siesperscn IE-
e [ A1 Salesperson |V Strina » | 256
. Byt
Trtle Int16
I Int32
IZ Reglon - Int64
Fixed Decimal
|4 | Region Float I
State Double
T Double: Forced
| Product o = =
=31, » | WString
M | # of unis V. Sting
MAlea-. U W Cihas
Part 1 26
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Tool 7: Select Tool Formula: We can now want to combine the fields “Salesperson #”

and “Salesperson”.

Drag a “Formula @ ~ Tool” under the “Running Balance Tool” branching from

the “Formula Tool” on the Canvas.

D OB 0o 0

Browse Input Data Output Data Text Input Data Filter
Cleansing
v I stant Hereyxmd X StuffedAnimalsyxmd* X -+
® s : @
: F

| |
| |
| . ‘
i !! |
| 1
1 i

| T
|Stuffed |[Sales Order #] =
|Animals.ETL.Dem L

L
}o.xfsx
iQLIt‘!'}’=‘J‘1IWUdr{
|Sales Data$

To connect the tools, drag from the outflow of the
Tool 4, Formula Tool to the left inflow of the Tool 7,

Formula tool.

b

]

b >
e © =
e s

Select Sort Join

Sample

Salesperson = if [‘ahlh’t‘d

[Salesperson] = |Animals.ETL.Dem

“Thomass o.xlsx

Jefferson” Query=Report by
then "Thomas Product
Jefferson”

o

I
|Salesperson
|[Salesperson] |=

|"Thomass
Jefferson’
then "Thomds
Jefferson’ E .
In the output Configuration area, R e
click on the drop-down arrow of “Select .
" n W | Select Column
Column”. N
® K
El
Output Column Data Preview
W Select Column ¥  Empty expression i
® Transaction
Select “Add Column”. o
Account
Name *  Size:| 1073741823

Description

Part1

Nakit
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Formula (17) - Configuration

Type “Salesperson # And Name”. \ Output Column Data Prev
e

~ l Salesperson # and Name QI

o
~.

Formula (17} - Configuration v

Type the following formula Output Column Data Preview

" " =
- alesperson # and Name lu
Salesperson #]+" - "+[Salesperson = Salesperson #and N Null
n
NS v . "
© BAd [salesperson #]+" - "+[Salesperson]
o
Select “Run”
g 12of 12Fields » «F  Cell Viewer v 409 records displayed | | search m Metadata Actions ~ 000
D Record Title Region # Region State Product # of units Sales Profit Margin Salesperson # and Name
1 Sales Associate | 3 South N Stuffed Horse 144 3168.00 1908.00 1304 - Martin Van Buren
@] 2 Senior Sales Associate 1 Midwest NE Stuffed Panda 72 1656.00 936.00 1302 - Grover Cleveland
@ 3 Sales Associate | 2 Northeast PA Stuffed Panda 156 358800 2028.00 1301 - Thomas Jefferson
4 Sales Associate | 1 Midwest MN Stuffed Panda 120 2760.00 1560.00 1305 - George Washington
5  Senior Sales Associate h; Midwest MN Stuffed Giraffe 108 226800 121500 1303 - Ulysses Grant
6 Sales Associate | 2 MNortheast Rl Stuffed Elephant 48 120000 708.00 1305 - George Washington
7 Senior Sales Associate 2 Mortheast ME Stuffed Horse 96 211200 1272.00 1303 - Ulysses Grant
8 Sales Associate | 4 West WY Stuffed Penguin 156 312000 1716.00 1301 - Thomas Jefferson
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Tool 8: Select Tool Summary: We now want to create a “Salesperson Report”.

Drag a “Summary Tool” . ~ to the right of the “Formula Tool” on the Canvas.
The two will be connected automatically. The outflow from the tool on the left is the
inflow to the one on the right.

@ O

Formula Sample

Select

Start Hereyxmd X StuffedAnimals.yxmd*

oo

@ ©
Sort

|| =+

WY
=3

Join

)} ’)

Union Text To
Columns

e Q

Summarize Comment

@

Stuffed
(Animals.ETL.Dem
0.xisx
Query="January
Sales Data§”

[Sales Order #] >
1

0

Salesperson = if
Q[Salespeﬁon] =
| Thomass
|Jefferson”
then "Thomads

Jefferson”
S

Select the first column, “Salesperson # and Name”.

# of units
Sales
Profit Margin

Click on the drop-down arrow on “Add” in

“Actions” and select “Group By”.

Part1

Summarize (19) - Configuration

Fields:

c’-\’ Field Type
© Title V_String
@ Region # .Double
Region [ V_String
State |V string
Product W_String
.FixedDecimal
FixedDecimal
.FixedDec‘lmal
» Salesperson # and Name | V_WString
| Actions: it \ |
| Sales FixedDecimal
Profit Margin FixedDecimal

29

» Salesperson # and Name | V_WString
Group By
[ Sum \
Actions: Coiint
Fiekd Count Non Null
E Count Distinct
» Salesperson # and N Count Distinct Non Null




Alteryx CSA Single Stream

The second column will be “# of units”.

Click on the drop-down arrow on “Add” in

“Actions” and select “Sum”.

The third column will be “Sales”.

Click on the drop-down arrow on “Add” in

“Actions” and select “Sum”.

Part1
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Region i\.lf_String

|
State |V_String
Product |V_String

Sales
Profit Margin

| FixedDecimal

|FixedDecimal

Salesperson # and Name ?V_WString

Group By

Actions:

.

Count

Count Non Null
Count Distinct
Count Distinct Non Null

Salesperson # and N

# of units

=1 Fields: it
‘l\
htd Field Type
© Title V_String
0] Region # Double
Region V_String
State |V_String
Product | V_String

FixedDecimal

»
Profit Margin FixedDecimal
Salesperson # and Name 'V_WString
Group By
| sum
Actions: [ Fraiwms
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The fourth column will be “Profit

Margin”. Dot Seied
ot Field Type
E> Title V_String
@ Region Double
Region V_String
State V_String
_ Product V__Strin_g_
I# of units ”Fb_(ed[}'ecimal
Sales FixedDecimal
» Profit Margin dDecimal
Salesperson # and Name | V_WString
Group By
Actions: [l e
Click on the drop-down arrow on “Add” = Count
I | L Count Non Null

in “Actions” and select “Sum”.

Select “Run”.

And, the report is created, right click on the output arrow if nessacary.

Actions: add v
Field Action Sa“rtn'z"' Field
» Group By ~
# of units Sum ~ | Sum_# of units
Sales Sum ~ | Sum_Sales
Profit Margin Sum_Profit Mar...

a3
WV
el

[3)
®

1301

1305
1306

@ o s W

1302 -
1303 -
1304 -

Results - Summarize {13} - Output

Salesperson # and Name

- Thomas Jefferson
Grover Cleveland
Ulysses Grant
Martin Van Buren

- George Washington
- John Tyler

Change the “Output Field Names” and select “Run”

=

Actions:
Field Action Froadiig
» Group By s
# of units Sum ~ | Units
Sales Sum ~ | Sales
Profit Margin Sum ~ | Profit Margin

Part1

Sum_# of units
9528

7128

4116

4476

10452

4428

4of4Fields » & | Cell Viewer ~ Grecordsdisplayed | [~ .

Y] Record

Sum _Sales
210000.00
162276.00
3016800
9838800
232536.00
9814800

Sum_Profit Margin
119466.00
92601.00

51294.00

56247.00
133557.00
55857.00

43|
V]
ol

Results - Summa

rize (19) - Output

4of4Fields ~ & | CellViewer ~ Grecordsdisplayed | I* -

3] Record

[
®

31

Salesperson Units Sales
1 1301 - Thomas Jefferson 9528 210000.00
2 1302 - Grover Cleveland 7128 162276.00
3 1303 - Ulysses Grant 4116 90168.00
4 1304 - Martin Van Buren 4476 98388.00
5 1305 - George Washington 10452 232536.00
6 1306 - John Tyler 4428 98148.00

Profit Margin
119466.00
92601.00
51294.00
56247.00
133557.00
55857.00



Alteryx CSA Single Stream

Tool 9: Select Output Data Tool: We now want to export the cleaned and assembled
Salesperson Report to Excel.

Drag an “Output Data Tool” to the right of the “Summary Tool” on the Canvas. The

two will be connected automatically. The outflow from the tool on the left is the inflow to
the one on the right.

o O g & & 06 © @& © I &

Browse Input Data Output Qgta Text Input Data Filter Formula Sample Select Sort Join Union

4 start Hereyxmd X StuffedAnimals.yxmd™

|
00—

> -

Salesperson = if Stuffed
Stuffed |[Sales Order #] = Salesperson] |= g
Animals.ETL.Dem i1 “Thomass
o.xdsx lefferson
Query="January then “Thomds Producdt = | Ty
|Sales Data$™

Jefferson \

Salesperson # and

Name =

[Salesperson #]+"
"+ [Salesperson] |

In the output Configuration area, \A

1 Wte to Fie or Database
@

select the drop-down arrow. o -
6 Microsoft SOL Server...
Oracle

Other Databases
Saved Data Connections

C:\0 Alterex\Output.xsx

C:\D Aerex\Trial Balance yxdb
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Select “File”.

(® Recent File connections to
Y7 Saved
O Files All supported file types
B Datasources Alteryx Database .yxdb Mapinfo Professional Table .tab
@ Gallery Alteryx Spatial Zip sz Microsoft Access 2000-2003 .mdb
Avro .avro P 2eCt B VLT s e e B ) E e Rt
Comma Separated Value .csv Microsoft Excel dsx
dBase .dbf Microsoft Excel 1997-2003 .xis
ESR! Personal GeoDatabase .mdb Microsoft Excel Binary .xisb
ESRI Shapefile .shp Microsoft Excel Macro-Enabled .xism
Flat ASCll flat QlikView .qvx
Geography Markup Language .gml SAS sas7bdat
Google Earth/Google Maps km! SQlite sqlite
HyperText Markup Language .htm SRC Geography

Select “Microsoft Excel .xIsx”

E Alteryx - Save File

Select the required file 2 [B > THPC » LocalDisk(C) » Semple vl o P
name.

Organize v New folder s -
‘ ~

Name Date modified Type Size

2] Stuffed Animals.ETL.Demo 12/9/2021 6:10 PM Microsoft Excel W.. 857 KB

=

[ -

File name: | Stuffed Animals.ETL.Demo

Save as type:  Microsoft Excel (*xlsx)

Select “Save”.

A Hide Folders Cancel

Confirm Save As

Click on “Yes” to confirm “Save” | Stuffed Animals.ETL.Demo.xlsx already exists.

d Do you want to replace it?

— | Y | No
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Select Excel Output x |

Specify a sheet
Enter the sheet name. —_— | Report by Salesperson |

Specify a range (cells, rows or columns)

ex. A1 = ex. G7

Select “OK”. _

Refresh | TTeIp eebnay).

In the output Configuration area,
select “Output Options” number 3.

\Write to File or Database

o lc:\Sample\Sthed Animals.ETL.Demo.xlsx|||Report by Salesperson -
n
g Ow:lns Val
ame slue
@ |, . _
ax Records Per File
2 File Format Microsoft Excel (" xlsx) v
3 Output Options Create New Sheet v
4 Append Field Map ~ppeE :
Select “Overwrite Sheet” 5 _Skip Elolilaammm i — e
(which drops the old sheet) 6 Preserve Formatting on Overwrite (Range Required) LCreate New Sheet
Select Run

Open the Excel file

A B | C , D | E | F | G H |

1 ISaIespersclUnits Sales Profit Margin
2 11301 - The 09528 HHHHHHHE HHHHHHHE
3 1302-Gro 7128 #HHHEHE 92601.00
4 11303 - Uly: 4116 90168.00 51294.00
5 11304 - Mai 4476 98388.00 56247.00
6 11305 - Gec 10452 HHEHHHAHE s
7 11306 - Joh 4428 98148.00 55857.00
8 !
9 !
10

4 ... | Jan Report by Product | Report by Product | Report by Salesperson &

Ready  Scroll Lock [E@
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Change the format and rename the sheet so the format changes are not lost, save,
close Excel and return to Alteryx.

A B C D E | F | G |

1 Salesperson Units Sales Profit Margin
2 1301 - Thomas Jefferson 9,528 $210,000.00 $119,466.00
3 1302 - Grover Cleveland 7,128 $162,276.00 S 92,601.00
4 /1303 - Ulysses Grant 4,116 $ 90,168.00 $ 51,294.00
5 i 1304 - Martin Van Buren 4476 S 98,388.00 S 56,247.00
6 |1305 - George Washington = 10,452 $232,536.00 $133,557.00
7 1306 - John Tyler 4,428 § 98,148.00 S 55,857.00
8 |Total | 40,128 $891,516.00 $509,022.00 |
9 —
10

] | Jan Report by Product | Report by Product | Jan Report by Salesperson @
Ready  ScrollLock F@

The canvas is very busy looking because of the annotations.

o @ @ 0+ 3B

Salesperson = if Stufied
Stuffed [Sales Order 2] = [Salesperson] |= |Animals.ETL.Dem
Animals.ETL.Dem 1 Thomass lo.xlsx
o.xlsx Jefferson |Query=Report by
Query="January then "Thomas |Product
Sales Data$ Jefferson \ o )
.
Salesperson # and |Stuffed
Name = |Animais.ETL.Dem
[Salesperson #]+ |o.xisx
- "+ [Salesperson] |Query=Report by

|Salesperson

Select any blank area on the
canvas and in the Configuration
section change “Annotations” to

Canvas Workflow Runtime Events Meta Info

. @ Canvas Options
1] ”
Hide”.
Layout Direction: Horizontal
Annotations: | Show

Connection Progress: | gpo.,

Show w/ Tool Names

Hide |
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The workflow must be saved.

Select “File”.

(3 Open Workflow >
Select “Save”. \ Open Workflow Group
Save Ctri+S

Create Workflow Group

Print

s

Print Settings

Export the workflow and the related input files so that the project can be
completed on another computer or uploaded to the web.

Options
In/Ou u RBun Workflow

i

N

i m> D Schedule Workflow =
cwse Data Ot

View Schedules

Y

Select “Options”.

Run Analytic Apps

Export Workflow

Canvas Options

Layout Direction:

Select “Export Workflow”.

Annotations:

Connection Progress:
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Export Settings

Waorkflow

Verify the name of the “WOrkilOW e

Package Location

CA\Sample\StuffedAnimals.yxzp
Verify the “Package Location”. /

Group assets by tool Undo changes

' (OUTPUT) C:\Sample\Stuffed Animals.ETL.Demo.xlsx

Select “Save”. m E Smel| (iR

Export Workflow x

Exporting Workflow

E— — FE—
Workflow exported successfully
Package written to C\Sample\StuffedAnimals.yxzp

n Foldar

Select “OK”".

Close Alteryx
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